TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/30/2012

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Micrus Endovascular LLC		112/30/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DePuy Synthes, Inc.
Street Address:	700 Orthopaedic Drive
City:	Warsaw
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46581
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77752954	REVIVE
Registration Number:	3719772	DELTAPLUSH
Registration Number:	3706077	DELTAPAQ
Registration Number:	3640552	ENPOWER
Registration Number:	3658815	ASCENT
Registration Number:	3643975	CASHMERE
Registration Number:	3561538	ENZO
Registration Number:	3652688	PHAROS
Registration Number:	3243043	WATUSI
Registration Number:	3250033	PRESIDIO
Registration Number:	2527722	MICRUS
Registration Number:	3248384	MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 005041 FRAME: 0746

P \$515.00 77752954

Registration Number:	3206929	М
Registration Number:	3009850	MICRUSPHERE
Registration Number:	3262197	NEUROPATH
Registration Number:	2870543	CONCOURSE
Registration Number:	2797614	INTERPAQ
Registration Number:	2813812	ULTIPAQ
Registration Number:	2667101	HELIPAQ
Registration Number:	3299249	COURIER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2022891330

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: jdlewis@btlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Joseph D. Lewis

Address Line 1: 1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2726-400
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joseph D. Lewis
Signature:	/JDL/
Date:	06/05/2013

Total Attachments: 16

source=Trademark Assignment - Micrus Endovascular - re-executed - with Schedule A#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Micrus Endovascular - re-executed - with Schedule A#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Micrus Endovascular - re-executed - with Schedule A#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Micrus Endovascular - re-executed - with Schedule A#page4.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Micrus Endovascular - re-executed - with Schedule A#page5.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Micrus Endovascular - re-executed - with Schedule A#page6.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Micrus Endovascular - re-executed - with Schedule A#page7.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Micrus Endovascular - re-executed - with Schedule A#page8.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Micrus Endovascular - re-executed - with Schedule A#page9.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Micrus Endovascular - re-executed - with Schedule A#page10.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Micrus Endovascular - re-executed - with Schedule A#page11.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Micrus Endovascular - re-executed - with Schedule A#page12.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Micrus Endovascular - re-executed - with Schedule A#page13.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Micrus Endovascular - re-executed - with Schedule A#page14.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Micrus Endovascular - re-executed - with Schedule A#page15.tif source=Trademark Assignment - Micrus Endovascular - re-executed - with Schedule A#page16.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

BY AND BETWEEN

MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR LLC (ASSIGNOR)

AND

DEPUY SYNTHES, INC. (ASSIGNEE)

EFFECTIVE DATE: DECEMBER 30, 2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This **AGREEMENT**, made and entered into and effective as of the 30th day of December, 2012 (the "Effective Date"), by and between **Micrus Endovascular LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company with a principal place of business at 821 Fox Lane, San Jose, CA 95131 ("Assignor"), and **DePuy Synthes, Inc.**, a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 700 Orthopaedic Drive, Warsaw, IN 46581 ("Assignee"), each individually referred to as a "Party" and collectively referred to as the "Parties."

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks, service marks, trade names, logos, slogans, designs, trade dress and other proprietary designations, including but not limited to the trademark applications and registrations therefor set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and all other applications and registrations therefor, along with all related common law marks and all appurtenant goodwill (collectively, the "Assigned Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the full right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned Marks and the goodwill accrued in connection and associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises, covenants and conditions contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Parties, the Parties intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

1.1 Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, convey and set over unto Assignee its full right, title and interest, including common law rights, in all countries and jurisdictions of the world, in, to and under the Assigned Marks and any other common law trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Assigned Marks and any other common law trademarks, and applications and registrations thereof, any renewal rights therein, and the exclusive right to enforce the rights in the Assigned Marks throughout the world, and to collect for damages for past infringement of the rights in the Assigned Marks, in the sole name of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns; the aforesaid transferred right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

ARTICLE 2. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

2.1 Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee that Assignor owns the full right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned Marks to allow it to assign, transfer, convey, and set over the entire right, title and interest assigned hereunder, and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

- 2.2 Assignor represents that there are currently no actions, suits or proceedings pending or to the knowledge of Assignor, threatened against or affecting the Assigned Marks, and that all the Assigned Marks are in force, and all maintenance fees therefor are current.
- 2.3 Assignor represents that there are no undisclosed contracts, licenses, commitments or other legal obligations affecting the Assigned Marks which are of such nature as to prevent or limit the rights assigned pursuant to this Agreement.
- 2.4 Assignor and Assignee warrant and represent that they have the requisite legal and corporate power and right to enter into this Agreement and to carry out all of their respective obligations under the terms of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 3. MISCELLANEOUS

- 3.1 Should any provision of this Agreement be or become void because of being at variance with a law or decree of any pertinent governmental body, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain binding on both Parties. The Parties will use their best efforts to agree upon any changes in this Agreement which may be necessary in order to adjust its remaining provisions with regard to the omission of any invalid term in order to make this Agreement workable.
- 3.2 No modification or amendment to this Agreement shall be of any force or effect unless in a writing and signed by authorized representatives of both Parties hereto.
- 3.3 The descriptive headings contained in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.
- 3.4 Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee in the recording of this Agreement with appropriate government or other offices, and to otherwise implement this Agreement, if Assignee so requests. This includes executing any documents or supplementary agreements as appropriate in the relevant jurisdictions, including executing a short form Trademark Assignment, in substantially the same form as attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- 3.5 Assignor further agrees that it will, upon Assignee's reasonable request, execute and deliver all such instruments and other documents and take such actions as may be necessary or desirable to perfect Assignee's title in, to and under the Assigned Marks.
- 3.6 This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute a single agreement.

ARTICLE 4. APPLICABLE LAW AND NOTICES

- 4.1 This Agreement shall be construed and interpreted, and its performance shall be governed by the substantive laws of Delaware.
- 4.2 Any notice or other communication which is required to be given by either Party to the other hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given when sent by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, or by overnight delivery by a responsible third-

party carrier with tracking ability. Any notices required under this Agreement shall be addressed as follows, or to such other address as may be designated by either Party in writing:

FOR: Micrus Endovascular LLC

821 Fox Lane San Jose, CA 95131

Attn: Cheryl Foytlin, Assistant Secretary

FOR: DePuy Synthes, Inc.

700 Orthopaedic Drive Warsaw, IN 46581

Attn: John F. Sharkey, Assistant Secretary

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed on the date first above written.

MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR LLC

DEPUY SYNTHES, INC.

By:

Name: John F. Sharkey

Title: Assistant Secretary

Ву

Name: John F. Sharkey

Title: Assistant Secretary

[SIGNATURE PAGE OF TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT]

<u>SCHEDULE A – TRADEMARKS</u>

Micrus Endovascular LLC to DePuy Synthes, Inc.

Trademark	Country	Application Number	Registration Number
ACT MICROCOIL SYSTEM	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	002147460	002147460
ACT MICROCOIL SYSTEM	SWITZERLAND	3860/2001	491110
ASCENT	BRAZIL	829373080	829373080
ASCENT	CANADA	1368018	740510
ASCENT	CHINA	6352327	6352327
ASCENT	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	006376107	006376107
ASCENT	HONG KONG	300983197	300983197
ASCENT	JAPAN	2007-107827	5255457
ASCENT	SWITZERLAND	61565/2007	567909
ASCENT	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	77/307793	3658815
CASHMERE	BRAZIL	828854513	828854513
CASHMERE	CANADA	1323311	741225
CASHMERE	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	005444617	005444617
CASHMERE	HONG KONG	300760824	300760824
CASHMERE	JAPAN	2011-69269	5483687
CASHMERE	JAPAN	2006-103257	5070067
CASHMERE	SWITZERLAND	60283/2006	553882
CASHMERE	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	77/037967	3643975
CERECYTE	ARGENTINA	2440706	1999982
CERECYTE	BRAZIL	825536901	
CERECYTE	CANADA	1181053	668495
CERECYTE	CHINA	5707684	5707684

CERECYTE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY CERECYTE HONG KONG 300746 CERECYTE JAPAN 2011-69 CERECYTE SWITZERLAND 52073/2 CERECYTE SWITZERLAND 52073/2 CERESTENT ARGENTINA 241349 CERESTENT EUROPEAN COMMUNITY CERESTENT JAPAN 2003-06 CERESTENT SWITZERLAND 355/200 CONCOURSE ARGENTINA 240765 CONCOURSE CANADA 1164919 CONCOURSE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY CONCOURSE JAPAN 2003-06 CONCOURSE SWITZERLAND 003012 CONCOURSE JAPAN 2003-06 CONCOURSE JAPAN 2003-06 CONCOURSE SWITZERLAND 00292/2	5226 300746226
CERECYTE JAPAN 2011-69 CERECYTE JAPAN 2003-05 CERECYTE SWITZERLAND 52073/2 CERESTENT ARGENTINA 241349 CERESTENT EUROPEAN 003069 COMMUNITY CERESTENT JAPAN 2003-06 CERESTENT SWITZERLAND 355/200 CONCOURSE ARGENTINA 240765 CONCOURSE CANADA 1164919 CONCOURSE EUROPEAN 003012 CONCOURSE JAPAN 2003-06	
CERECYTE JAPAN 2003-05 CERECYTE SWITZERLAND 52073/2 CERESTENT ARGENTINA 241349 CERESTENT EUROPEAN 003069 COMMUNITY 2003-06 CERESTENT JAPAN 2003-06 CERESTENT SWITZERLAND 355/206 CONCOURSE ARGENTINA 240765 CONCOURSE CANADA 1164916 CONCOURSE EUROPEAN 003012 COMMUNITY 2003-06	9211 5483683
CERECYTE SWITZERLAND 52073/2 CERESTENT ARGENTINA 241349 CERESTENT EUROPEAN 003069 COMMUNITY CERESTENT JAPAN 2003-00 CERESTENT SWITZERLAND 355/200 CONCOURSE ARGENTINA 240765 CONCOURSE CANADA 1164919 CONCOURSE EUROPEAN 003012 COMMUNITY CONCOURSE JAPAN 2003-00	
CERESTENT EUROPEAN 003069 CERESTENT JAPAN 2003-00 CERESTENT SWITZERLAND 355/200 CONCOURSE ARGENTINA 240765 CONCOURSE CANADA 1164910 CONCOURSE EUROPEAN 003012 CONCOURSE JAPAN 2003-00	51759 4721699
CERESTENT CERESTENT JAPAN CERESTENT SWITZERLAND SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS	2003 512394
COMMUNITY CERESTENT JAPAN 2003-00 CERESTENT SWITZERLAND 355/200 CONCOURSE ARGENTINA 240765 CONCOURSE CANADA 1164910 CONCOURSE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY CONCOURSE JAPAN 2003-00	77 1961916
CERESTENT SWITZERLAND 355/200 CONCOURSE ARGENTINA 240765 CONCOURSE CANADA 1164914 CONCOURSE EUROPEAN 0030124 COMMUNITY 2003-00	003069606
CONCOURSE ARGENTINA 240765 CONCOURSE CANADA 1164916 CONCOURSE EUROPEAN 003012 COMMUNITY 2003-00	05085 4686867
CONCOURSE CANADA 1164916 CONCOURSE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY 0030126 CONCOURSE JAPAN 2003-00	03 508020
CONCOURSE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY CONCOURSE JAPAN 2003-00	1956247
COMMUNITY CONCOURSE JAPAN 2003-00	0 655596
	2929 003012929
CONCOURSE SWITZERLAND 00292/2	02781 4737415
	2003 509753
CONCOURSE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 78/1943	340 2870543
COURIER BRAZIL 827624	827624484
COURIER CANADA 126735	725891
COURIER CHINA 570768	33 5707683
COURIER EUROPEAN COMMUNITY 004586	004586236
COURIER HONG KONG 300746.	5235 300746235
COURIER JAPAN 2005-07	73382 4939390
COURIER SWITZERLAND 56395/2	2005 537858
COURIER UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 78/6860	021 3299249
DELTA BRAZIL 829540	0121 829540121
DELTA CANADA 138245	0298 10121

Trademark	Country	Application Number	Registration Number
DELTA	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	006655906	
DELTA	HONG KONG	301052748	301052748
DELTA	SWITZERLAND	51775/2008	572844
DELTAPAQ	BRAZIL	829540130	829540130
DELTAPAQ	CANADA	1382456	817032
DELTAPAQ	CHINA	6553349	6553349
DELTAPAQ	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	006655724	006655724
DELTAPAQ	HONG KONG	301052757	301052757
DELTAPAQ	JAPAN	2008-009222	5163012
DELTAPAQ	JAPAN	2011-69340	5483689
DELTAPAQ	SWITZERLAND	51774/2008	572843
DELTAPAQ	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	77/389359	3706077
DELTAPLUSH	BRAZIL	829965130	829965130
DELTAPLUSH	CANADA	1416138	
DELTAPLUSH	CHINA	7029658	7029658
DELTAPLUSH	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	007348816	007348816
DELTAPLUSH	HONG KONG	301229346	301229346
DELTAPLUSH	JAPAN	2008-087502	5214609
DELTAPLUSH	JAPAN	2011-69341	5483690
DELTAPLUSH	SWITZERLAND	63269/2008	584519
DELTAPLUSH	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	77/600360	3719772
DELTASPHERE	CHINA	6553348	6553348
DELTASPHERE	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	006655732	006655732
DELTASPHERE	HONG KONG	301052766	301052766
DELTASPHERE	JAPAN	2008-009223	5163013
DELTASPHERE	SWITZERLAND	51776/2008	572845

Trademark	Country	Application Number	Registration Number
DELTAWIND	BRAZIL	829925350	829925350
DELTAWIND	CANADA	1413822	
DELTAWIND	CHINA	6993476	6993476
DELTAWIND	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	007296015	007296015
DELTAWIND	HONG KONG	301218014	301218014
DELTAWIND	JAPAN	2008-082084	5211655
DELTAWIND	SWITZERLAND	62501/2008	582752
ENPOWER	BRAZIL	829450084	829450084
ENPOWER	CANADA	1374432	740967
ENPOWER	CHINA	6433301	6433301
ENPOWER	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	006495162	006495162
ENPOWER	HONG KONG	301009421	301009421
ENPOWER	JAPAN	2007-120843	5194098
ENPOWER	SWITZERLAND	63715/2007	570139
ENPOWER	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	77/341671	3640552
ENZO	BRAZIL	828854505	828854505
ENZO	CANADA	1319373	732782
ENZO	CHINA	5709503	5709503
ENZO	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	005373584	005373584
ENZO	HONG KONG	300739071	300739071
ENZO	JAPAN	2006-100259	5096767
ENZO	SWITZERLAND	59081/2006	554832
ENZO	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	77/007005	3561538
FLEXSTABILITY	ARGENTINA	2778980	2252773
FLEXSTABILITY	BRAZIL	829348646	829348646
FLEXSTABILITY	CHINA	6318925	6318925

Trademark	Country	Application Number	Registration Number
FLEXSTABILITY	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	006344873	006344873
FLEXSTABILITY	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	006344774	
FLEXSTABILITY	HONG KONG	300972324	300972324
FLEXSTABILITY	JAPAN	2007-104375	5130055
FLEXSTABILITY	SWITZERLAND	61111/2007	567692
HELIPAQ	ARGENTINA	2330476	1889540
HELIPAQ	ARGENTINA	3187652	2550417
HELIPAQ	BRAZIL	823239594	823239594
HELIPAQ	CANADA	1095185	597674
HELIPAQ	CHINA	5707682	5707682
HELIPAQ	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	002135523	002135523
HELIPAQ	HONG KONG	300746244	300746244
HELIPAQ	JAPAN	2011-69267	5483685
HELIPAQ	JAPAN	2001-022115	4562303
HELIPAQ	SWITZERLAND	3861/2001	491111
HELIPAQ	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	76/217574	2667101
INTERPAQ	ARGENTINA	2409918	1957883
INTERPAQ	BRAZIL	825243963	825243963
INTERPAQ	CANADA	1166203	658924
INTERPAQ	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	003034154	003034154
INTERPAQ	JAPAN	2003-006503	4719446
INTERPAQ	SWITZERLAND	459/2003	509958
INTERPAQ	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	78/177099	2797614
MICRONOL	SWITZERLAND	3859/2001	491109
MICRUS	ARGENTINA	2333718	1891241
MICRUS	ARGENTINA	3187650	2545232

Trademark	Country	Application Number	Registration Number
MICRUS	BRAZIL	823239616	
MICRUS	CANADA	1098705	598374
MICRUS	CHINA	5707681	5707681
MICRUS	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	002174639	002174639
MICRUS	HONG KONG	300746253	300746253
MICRUS	JAPAN	2001-031566	4663394
MICRUS	SWITZERLAND	3862/2001	491112
MICRUS	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	75/210504	2527722
MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR	CHINA	7528264	7528264
MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	78/634919	3248384
MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR CIRCLE & DESIGN	ARGENTINA	2330475	1889539
MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR CIRCLE & DESIGN	ARGENTINA	3187651	2550416
MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR CIRCLE & DESIGN	CANADA	1095184	597675
MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR CIRCLE & DESIGN	SWITZERLAND	3864/2001	491146
MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR COIL DESIGN	BRAZIL	828058431	828058431
MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR COIL DESIGN	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	004843413	004843413
MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR COIL DESIGN	JAPAN	2006-003105	4989689
MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR COIL DESIGN	SWITZERLAND	50505/2006	543469
MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR COURIER	CHINA	7528263	7528263
MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR HELIPAQ	CHINA	7528262	7528262

Trademark	Country	Application Number	Registration Number
MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR M DESIGN	BRAZIL	827660596	827660596
MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR M DESIGN	CANADA	1267514	725892
MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR M DESIGN	CHINA	5707685	5707685
MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR M DESIGN	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	004591384	004591384
MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR M DESIGN	HONG KONG	300746217	300746217
MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR M DESIGN	JAPAN	2005-076756	4937598
MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR M DESIGN	SWITZERLAND	56436/2005	537818
MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR M DESIGN	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	78/686008	3206929
MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR REVIVE	CHINA	8602655	8602655
MICRUSPHERE	CANADA	1074071	572184
MICRUSPHERE	CHINA	5707680	5707680
MICRUSPHERE	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	001865682	001865682
MICRUSPHERE	HONG KONG	300746262	300746262
MICRUSPHERE	JAPAN	2011-69212	5483684
MICRUSPHERE	JAPAN	2000-100061	4503043
MICRUSPHERE	SWITZERLAND	3863/2001	491113
MICRUSPHERE	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	76/093621	3009850
MICRUSPHERE RD	ARGENTINA	2580148	2113041
MICRUSPHERE RD	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	004379641	004379641
MICRUSPHERE RD	JAPAN	2005-039225	4912810
MICRUSPHERE RD	SWITZERLAND	52438/2005	533810

Trademark	Country	Application Number	Registration Number
MICRUSPHERE RUSSIAN DOLL	ARGENTINA	2580147	2113038
MICRUSPHERE RUSSIAN DOLL	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	004379699	004379699
MICRUSPHERE RUSSIAN DOLL	JAPAN	2005-039224	4912809
MICRUSPHERE RUSSIAN DOLL	SWITZERLAND	52437/2005	537994
NEUROFLATOR	BRAZIL	829923390	829923390
NEUROFLATOR	CANADA	1413125	
NEUROFLATOR	CHINA	6989322	6989322
NEUROFLATOR	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	007285299	007285299
NEUROFLATOR	HONG KONG	301215152	301215152
NEUROFLATOR	JAPAN	2008-080483	5214592
NEUROFLATOR	SWITZERLAND	62234/2008	582768
NEUROPATH	BRAZIL	830139982	
NEUROPATH	CANADA	1435299	798754
NEUROPATH	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	008231722	008231722
NEUROPATH	HONG KONG	301331559	
NEUROPATH	JAPAN	2009-030182	5362812
NEUROPATH	SWITZERLAND	54348/2009	597269
NEUROPATH	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	78/533878	3262197
ONE 2 ONE	BRAZIL	829923381	829923381
ONE 2 ONE	CANADA	1413126	
ONE 2 ONE	CHINA	8044734	
ONE 2 ONE	CHINA	8862054	8862054
ONE 2 ONE	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	007285265	007285265
ONE 2 ONE	HONG KONG	301215143	301215143

Trademark	Country	Application Number	Registration Number
ONE 2 ONE	JAPAN	2008-080482	5326289
ONE 2 ONE	SWITZERLAND	62233/2008	582756
PHAROS	BRAZIL	828045364	828045364
PHAROS	CANADA	1284790	745229
PHAROS	CHINA	5707679	5707679
PHAROS	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	004815171	004815171
PHAROS	HONG KONG	300746271	300746271
PHAROS	JAPAN	2006-004445	4976638
PHAROS	SWITZERLAND	50038/2006	543009
PHAROS	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	78/779567	3652688
PRESIDIO	BRAZIL	827660600	827660600
PRESIDIO	CANADA	1268794	725458
PRESIDIO	CHINA	5707678	5707678
PRESIDIO	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	004599379	004599379
PRESIDIO	HONG KONG	300746280	300746280
PRESIDIO	JAPAN	2005-076777	4944910
PRESIDIO	JAPAN	2011-69339	5483688
PRESIDIO	SWITZERLAND	56671/2005	538168
PRESIDIO	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	78/694454	3250033
REVIVE	BRAZIL	830264817	
REVIVE	CANADA	1440421	
REVIVE	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	008344087	008344087
REVIVE	HONG KONG	301358361	301358361
REVIVE	JAPAN	2009-42104	5375078
REVIVE	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	77/752954	
SUMMIT	CANADA	1429105	

Trademark	Country	Application Number	Registration Number
SUMMIT	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	008129447	008129447
ULTIPAQ	ARGENTINA	2380782	1924975
ULTIPAQ	CANADA	1145801	610680
ULTIPAQ	CHINA	5707677	5707677
ULTIPAQ	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	002769776	002769776
ULTIPAQ	HONG KONG	300746299	300746299
ULTIPAQ	JAPAN	2002-054990	4717397
ULTIPAQ	JAPAN	2011-69268	5483686
ULTIPAQ	SWITZERLAND	05749/2002	503317
ULTIPAQ	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	76/414295	2813812
WATUSI	BRAZIL	827693974	827693974
WATUSI	CANADA	1270682	736551
WATUSI	CHINA	5707676	5707676
WATUSI	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY	004621512	004621512
WATUSI	HONG KONG	300746307	300746307
WATUSI	JAPAN	2005-082368	4950489
WATUSI	SWITZERLAND	57095/2005	538706
WATUSI	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	78/704349	3243043

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Micrus Endovascular LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company with a principal place of business at at 821 Fox Lane, San Jose, CA 95131, USA ("Assignor"), is the owner of the marks, pending applications and trademark registrations listed in the attached <u>Schedule A</u> ("the Marks"), and all the goodwill and reputation attached thereto and all rights in any cause of action related thereto throughout the world; and

WHEREAS, **DePuy Synthes, Inc.**, a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 700 Orthopaedic Drive, Warsaw, IN 46581, USA ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the full right, title and interest in, to and under the Marks and the goodwill and reputation accrued in connection and associated therewith, and all rights in any cause of action related thereto throughout the world, from the Assignor;

NOW, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby confirms the sale, assignment, transfer and set over unto the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with all goodwill and reputation attached or related thereto, and any cause of action related to the Marks throughout the world.

Dated: December 30, 2012.

MICRUS ENDOVASCULAR LLC

DEPUY SYNTHES, INC.

Bv:

Name: John F. Sharkev

Title: Assistant Secretary

Name: John F. Sharkey

Title: Assistant Secretary

TRADEMARK REEL: 005041 FRAME: 0763

RECORDED: 06/05/2013